## 504583911 10/06/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4630623

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TRAXCELL TECHNOLOGIES LLC	10/03/2016

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TRAXCELL TECHNOLOGIES LLC	
Street Address:	1405 MUNICIPAL AVE.	
Internal Address:	SUITE 2305	
City:	PLANO	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75074	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15717138

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (866)553-4918

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 866-553-4918

Email: leighann@harrispatent.com
Correspondent Name: ANDREW MITCHELL HARRIS

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 7998

Address Line 4: ATHENS, GEORGIA 30604

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	TX1000-C7	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LEIGH ANN JONES	
SIGNATURE:	/Leigh Ann Jones/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/06/2017	

#### **Total Attachments: 2**

source=TX1000-C2\_Assignment\_InterTraxcellCorpTransferAZtoTX\_Signed#page1.tif source=TX1000-C2\_Assignment\_InterTraxcellCorpTransferAZtoTX\_Signed#page2.tif

PATENT 504583911 REEL: 043806 FRAME: 0413

#### ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, TRAXCELL TECHNOLOGIES LLC, an Arizona Corporation has sold, assigned and transferred and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto TRAXCELL TECHNOLOGIES LLC, a Texas Corporation (hereinafter TRAXCELL Texas) and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America in and to certain inventions relating to U.S. Patent Application No. 14/642,408, filed on March 9, 2015, entitled "MACHINE FOR PROVIDING A DYNAMIC DATABASE OF GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION INFORMATION FOR A PLURALITY OF WIRELESS DEVICES AND PROCESS FOR MAKING SAME" illustrated and claimed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, assigned to us previously by the Inventors, together with the entire right, title and interest in said U.S. Patent Application No. 14/642,408 and upon any reissue thereof.

We also hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said TRAXCELL Texas, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to applications for Letters Patent therefor in all countries foreign to the United States of America, including the right to sue for past, current and future damages, including all rights under any and all international conventions and treaties

PATENT REEL: 043806 FRAME: 0414 in respect of said inventions and said applications for Letters Patent in foreign countries, and we further authorize said TRAXCELL Texas, to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries directly in its own name, and to claim the priority of the filing date of the said application for Letters Patent of the United States of America under the provisions of any and all international conventions and treaties.

We agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to said TRAXCELL Texas, but at its expense, exercise the rights granted to us by the Inventors to request or demand that they sign all papers take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in all countries and for vesting title thereto in said TRAXCELL Texas, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

We covenant with said **TRAXCELL Texas**, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the interest and property hereby conveyed is free from all prior assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other encumbrance.

Dated: 0d.3 2016

Mark J. Reed Member/Manager,

TRAXCELL TECHNOLOGIES, an Arizona Corporation

Traxcell Technologies, LLC of AZ

PATENT REEL: 043806 FRAME: 0415

RECORDED: 10/06/2017